VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON Village Board Meeting Agenda July 14, 2015 6:00 pm Port Dickinson Village Hall

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 9, 2015

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

TREASURER'S REPORT:

AUDIT & PAYMENT OF CLAIMS: Abstract #2 (2015-2016)

- 1. No. 1-28, 32-34 as listed on the Abstract of Unaudited vouchers for the General Fund for \$19,355.86
- 2. No. 29 as listed on the Abstract of Unaudited vouchers for the Water Fund for \$38,830.90
- 3. No. 6, 14, 30-32 as listed on the Abstract of Unaudited vouchers for the Sewer Fund for \$3,475.54

COMMUNICATIONS:

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Administration/Code Enforcement/Community Association – James DeGennaro, Trustee Planning Board –
Parks/Public Works – Robert Aagre, Trustee
Public Safety – Michael Cashman, Trustee
Water/Sewer – Charles Harding, Trustee
Zoning Board of Appeals

OLD BUSINESS:

RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL:

- 1. Resolution adopting SEQR determination for proposed Local Law 1-2015 amending Chapter 65 of the Village Code entitled "Zoning"
- 2. Resolution adopting Local Law 1-2015 amending Chapter 65 of the Village Code entitled "Zoning"
- 3. Resolution adopting SEQR determination for proposed Local Law entitled "A Local Law of the Village of Port Dickinson Amending Chapter 30 of the Village Code Entitled 'Dumping'"
- 4. Resolution adopting Local Law 2-2015 entitled "A Local Law of the Village of Port Dickinson Amending Chapter 30 of the Village Code Entitled 'Dumping"
- 5. Resolution appointing Brian Faughnan as Police Sargeant
- 6. Resolution approving Budget Transfers for 2014-2015

NEW BUSINESS/DISCUSSION:

- 1. Holiday pay options for full-time Police Officers
- 2. Banking with Chemung Canal Trust
- 3. Hillcrest Fire Engine purchase

ADJOURNMENT

ADOPTION BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON OF LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2015

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson for a public hearing to be held by said Board at the Port Dickinson Village Hall, 786 Chenango Street in said Village, at 6:00 o'clock p.m. on June 9, 2015 to hear all interested parties on a proposed Local Law entitled "A Local Law of the Village of Port Dickinson Amending Chapter 65 of the Village Code Entitled 'Zoning'; and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the Press & Sun-Bulletin, the official newspaper of the Village, on May 22, 2015, and posted on the Village Clerk's signboard on May 20, 2015; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly held at the Port Dickinson Village Hall at 6:00 o'clock p.m. on June 9, 2015, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Act) ("SEQR"), it has been determined by the Board of Trustees that adoption of the proposed Local Law does not constitute an action as defined and could be considered without further regard to SEQR; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Village to adopt said Local Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees hereby adopts said Local Law as Local Law No. 1-2015 entitled "A Local Law of the Village of Port Dickinson Amending Chapter 65 of the Village Code entitled 'Zoning", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the Village Clerk be and hereby is directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting and to enter said Local Law in the Local Law Book of the Village of Port Dickinson, and to give due notice of the adoption of said Local Law to the Secretary of State.

A LOCAL LAW OF THE VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON AMENDING CHAPTER 30 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ENTITLED "DUMPING"

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson as follows: Section 1.

Section 30-2 of the Village Code, as amended, be and hereby is further amended by this

Local Law by inserting the following:

L. Dumpster – any receptacle of garbage, compost, construction and demolition debris, litter, lumber, rubbish, solid waste, or other waste material, which is designed to be hoisted and emptied into a garbage collection vehicle.

Section 2.

Section 30-3A of the Village Code, as amended, be and hereby is further amended by this

Local Law as follows:

§ 30-3A. Garbage and Rubbish Removal and Storage.

- A. The person in control of any private lands in the Village shall arrange at his own cost and expense for the removal at least once per week of all garbage and rubbish, including but not limited to furniture and appliances generated from said lands, which shall be placed at the curb line not earlier than 2:00 PM on the day preceding the collection day in suitable containers including garbage cans, recycling bins, and lawn debris containers, or securely stacked in bundles so as to prevent blowing and scattering. All of such containers must be removed from the curb area not later than 8:00 p.m. on collection day, and shall be placed and stored behind the building and out of view from the street or roadway. In no event may garbage or rubbish containers be stored in front of, in the front yard, or on the front porches of buildings. Garbage and rubbish containers shall be stored in a manner as to prevent blowing about or scattering. In the event that any garbage can, recycling bin, or debris container or other related items cannot be stored out of view from the street or roadway, the property owner shall screen such areas of storage by opaque fencing and or plantings.
- B. Remains the same.

Section 3.

Section 30-3A of the Village Code, as amended, be and hereby is further amended by this

Local Law by inserting the following:

C. There shall be no open storage of any household items, garbage, litter, rubbish, or any and all other types of refuse on or near any parcel, household unit, or non-household unit.

Any storage of these types of items must be done in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.

D. When the person in control of private lands in the Village regularly uses a dumpster for the collection and disposal of garbage, rubbish, or other waste material, said dumpster shall not be stored in front of, in the front yard, or on the front porches of buildings, but may be stored in a location that will allow access to the dumpster by a garbage collection vehicle for the purposes of collecting the contents of said dumpster, provided that all efforts are made to store said dumpster out of view from the street or roadway. In the event that any dumpster cannot be stored out of view from the street or roadway, the property owner shall screen such areas of storage by opaque fencing and or plantings. Assessments of the storage locations of dumpsters shall be considered by the Village Board or its designee on a case by case basis. This section does not apply to the use of a rented dumpster for a temporary purpose, such as a home-improvement or construction project, provided that said dumpster does not remain on said private land for a period longer than thirty days. The person in control of said private lands alone may seek from the Village Board an extension to the thirty day limit stated herein, which the Village Board or its designee shall consider on a case by case basis.

Section 4.

Except as hereinabove amended, the remainder of the Code of the Village of Port Dickinson shall remain in full force and effect. All Ordinances, Local Laws and parts thereof inconsistent with the Local Law are hereby repealed.

Section 5.

This Local Law shall take effect when it is filed in the Office of the Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.